

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 1337 of 2007

Shyam Gope Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVNEET KUMAR

For the Appellant : Mr. Pravin Kumar, Advocate
For the Respondent : Mr. Santosh Kr. Tiwary, Addl.P.P.

Order No. 05: Dated: 27th September, 2022

Learned counsel for the parties is present.

Let the name of Mr. Santosh Kr. Tiwary learned Addl.P.P. be reflected in the cause list on behalf of the State and the office is directed to handover a copy of memo of appeal and other required documents to the learned Addl.P.P. to effectively assist the Court.

This case is listed after a long time i.e. after 2007 in this view of the matter let a fresh summon be issued in order to ascertain the whereabouts, existence and for appearance of the appellant through his counsel on 21.03.2023 in this appeal which is related to the court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, (F.T.C.-V), West Singhbhum, Chaibasa through the concerned police station as it is running in the daily cause list of this Court.

The learned Principal District & Sessions Judge, West Singhbhum, Chaibasa shall ensure that the report of effective service of summon be furnished to this Court before 21.03.2023.

List this case on 21.03.2023.

In the meantime, learned Addl.P.P. is directed to get the latest report from the concerned police station about the whereabouts, existence and for appearance of the appellants at his/her own level and submit a report by way of affidavit.

(Navneet Kumar, J.)