

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J) No.1337 of 2007

Shyam Gope ... Appellant
-Versus-
The State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Pravin Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Santosh Kr. Tiwary, A.P.P.

Order No.06

Dated 21st March, 2023

From perusal of the service report, it appears that the appellant namely, Shyam Gope is traceless for the last 18 years.

Under the circumstances, issue notice to the appellant as to why the bail granted to the appellant may not be cancelled.

Learned Trial Court is also directed to issue show cause notice to the bailors of the appellant and for production of the appellant, failing which, the learned Court below shall take necessary steps against the bailors of the appellant.

The learned Trial Court is also directed to issue Non-Bailable Warrant and take all coercive steps for apprehension of the appellant and submit his report before this Court on 02.05.2023.

The Superintendent of Police, Chaibasa and the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned Police Station, are also directed to Execute Non-Bailable Warrant for apprehension of this appellant and production of the same before this Court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Chaibasa for the needful.

Accordingly, put up this case on 08.05.2023.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)