

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 1337 of 2007

Shyam Gope Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Vishal Kumar Tiwary, Advocate

For the Respondent : Mr. Rajesh Kumar, APP

07/Dated: 8th May, 2023

Perused the report sent by learned Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T.C-V (I/C), West Singhbhum at Chaibasa vide letter no.16/2023 dated 03.05.2023.

It appears from the above letter that Non-Bailable Warrant was issued against the appellant on 19.04.2023 but the execution report has not been received to his court till 03.05.2023. The conduct of learned Additional Sessions Judge, F.T.C-V (I/C), West Singhbhum at Chaibasa is not appreciated by this Court. Even the learned Additional Sessions Judge, F.T.C-V (I/C), West Singhbhum at Chaibasa has not shown his full name while sending the letter dated 03.05.2023.

The learned Additional Sessions Judge, F.T.C-V (I/C), West Singhbhum at Chaibasa is directed to send his clear name while sending any letter before this Court instead of plain signature being illegible.

It further appears that the learned Additional Sessions Judge, F.T.C-V (I/C), West Singhbhum at Chaibasa has shown his inability to get executed the Non-Bailable Warrant of arrest.

The learned Additional Sessions Judge, F.T.C-V (I/C), West Singhbhum at Chaibasa is directed to take all possible

coercive steps for apprehension of the appellant and shall submit its report before this Court on or before 14.06.2023 by taking proper interest otherwise the Court may draw adverse inference against him.

The learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, West Singhbhum at Chaibasa is also directed to impress upon the Additional Sessions Judge, F.T.C-V (I/C), West Singhbhum at Chaibasa to take proper steps in executing the Non-Bailable Warrant through the Superintendent of Police, Chaibasa.

Put up this case on 19.06.2023.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Chaibasa and Additional Sessions Judge, F.T.C-V (I/C), West Singhbhum at Chaibasa at once.

Let the name of Mr. Rajesh Kumar, learned APP appear in the daily cause list henceforth.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)